
Site Name FoodNet Role(s) Phone E-mail Fax 
CA           

CA Rick Alexander Retail Food Study, Campy GSS 925-370-5775 
ralexand@hsd.co.contra-
costa.ca.us

 

CA Mirasol Apostol Surveillance 510-451-1344 mapostol@ceip.us 510-451-3210 
CA Susan Brooks Surveillance 510-451-1344 sbrooks@ceip.us 510-451-3210 
CA Claudia Crandall NARMS/PulseNet 510-412-3796 ccrandal@dhs.ca.gov 510-412-3902 
CA Pam Daily Surveillance 510-625-7970 pdaily@ceip.us 510-451-3210 
CA Dawn Norton Senior Epidemiologist 510-625-7974 dnorton@ceip.us 510-451-3210 

Janet Mohle-Boetani CDHS: outbreak investig. 510-620-3434 jmohlebo@dhs.ca.gov
 
510-620-3425  CA 

CA Joelle Nadle Surveillance 510-451-2248 jnadle@ceip.us 510-451-3210 
CA Katie Wymore Surveillance 510-625-7971 kwymore@ceip.us 510-451-3210 

CA Will Probert 
Chief, Enterics and Special 
pathogens/ MDL 510-412-3754 WProbert@dhs.ca.gov 510-412-3700 

CA Gretchen Rothrock EIPC/FN 510-451-2244 grothrock@ceip.us 510-451-2241 
CA Sam Shin FNC 510-873-0773 sshin@ceip.us 510-451-3210 

CA Duc Vugia PI 
510-620-
3434 dvugia@dhs.ca.gov 510-620-3425  

 
 
Site Name FoodNet Role(s) Phone E-mail Fax 
CO           

CO Steven Burnite EIP Surveillance Officer 
303-692-
2776 steven.burnite@state.co.us

303-782-
0338 

CO Alicia Cronquist FoodNet Coordinator/ Co-PI 
303-692-
2629 alicia.cronquist@state.co.us

303-782-
0338 

CO Allison Daniels EIP Surveillance Officer 
303-692-
2640 allison.daniels@state.co.us

303-782-
0338 

CO Ken Gershman EIP Director/ABCs 
303-692-
2657 ken.gershman@state.co.us

303-782-
0338 

CO Nicole Comstock STEC/HUS Surveillance 
303-692-
2676 nicole.comstock@state.co.us

303-782-
0338 

CO Deborah Aragon EIP Surveillance Officer 
303-692-
2706 deborah.aragon@state.co.us

303-782-
0338 

CO James Beebe Laboratory Manger/Co-PI 
303-692-
3488 james.beebe@state.co.us

303-691-
4008 
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FoodNet Role(s)  Phone E-mail 

 
Fax  

MN           

MN 
Ellen Swanson 
Laine FNC 651-201-5639 ellen.swanson@health.state.mn.us 651-201-5082 

MN Joni Scheftel   651-201-5107 joni.scheftel@health.state.mn.us 651-201-5082 
MN Carlota Medus   651-201-5527 carlota.medus@health.state.mn.us 651-201-5082 
MN Stephanie Wedel   651-201-5824 stephanie.wedel@health.state.mn.us 651-201-5082 
MN Kirk Smith PI 651-201-5240 kirk.smith@health.state.mn.us 651-201-5082 
MN Dave Reimann EHS-Net 507-389-2203 david.reimann@state.mn.us 651-201-5082 
MN Steven Diaz EHS-Net 651-643-2167 steven.diaz@state.mn.us 651-201-5082 
MN Candace Fuller   651-201-5083 candace.fuller@health.state.mn.us 651-201-5082 
MN April Bogard EHS-Net 651-201-5076 april.bogard@health.state.mn.us 651-201-5082 
MN Dawn Kaehler   651-201-5228 dawn.kaehler@health.state.mn.us 651-201-5082 
MN Theresa Weber   651-201-5110 theresa.weber@health.state.mn.us 651-201-5082 
MN Stacy Holzbauer EIS Officer 651-201-5592 stacy.holzbauer@health.state.mn.us 651-201-5082 
MN IDEPC Division   651-201-5414     
    Toll-free 1-877-676-5414     

MN Foodborne Illness Hotline 
1-877-FOOD 
ILL foodill@health.state.mn.us   

 
Site Name FoodNet Role(s) Phone E-mail Fax 
OR           
OR Paul Cieslak PI, EIPC 971-673-1111 Paul.R.Cieslak@state.or.us 971-673-1100 

OR Emilio DeBess 
 
NARMS  971-673-1111 Emilio.e.debess@state.or.us 971-673-1100 

OR Julie Hatch Surv coordinator 971-673-1111 julie.hatch@state.or.us 971-673-1100 
OR Bill Keene Senior Epidemiologist 971-673-1111 william.e.keene@state.or.us 971-673-1100 
OR Debbie Bergquist  PHL microbiology  503-229-5882 debbie.y.bergquist@stste.or.us 503-229-5682 
OR James Mack EHS-NET 503-872-6775 James.c.mack@state.or.us   
OR Janie Tierheimer  PFGE lab 503-229-5885 Janie.Tierheimer@state.or.us 503-229-5682 

OR Melissa Plantenga Research Analyst, 971-673-1111 melissa.plantenga@state.or.us 971-673-1100 
    Case-control studies       
OR Beletshachew Shiferaw  FNC 971-673-1111 Beletshachew.Shiferaw@state.or.us 971-673-1100 
OR John Townes Reactive Arthritis  John.townes@state.or.us  
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